The fair value of the equity investment of SDSB in PTAI has been valued based on the following
key assumptions/bases:

	 (a) 	Estimated economic life of the oil palm plantations of PTAI is 26 years (including the immature
	 period).

	 (b) Consider one planting cycle (i.e. no replantation at the end of the economic life).

	 (c) 	Yield per hectare based on year of planting, maturity profile and terrain.

	 (d) CPO ex-mill prices are projected at USD 562/MT and stabilise at USD 628/MT.

	 (e) Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 11.5%.

	 (f) 	Indonesian corporate taxation rate at 25% p.a.

	 (g) 	Inflation assumed approximately 4.8% p.a.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017/18

51

9.3	 Sensitivity of the key Assumptions

	 The significant unobservable inputs used in the above fair value measurement categorised within
level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (Note 21) together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis are
shown below:

	 The below values are based on 13.33% equity stake in SDSB and base case is at WACC of 11.5%.

CPO Ex-mill Price Discounted Rate
(WACC)

Yield

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

1%
increase

1%
Decrease

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

As at 31 March 2018

Effect of fair value
of unquoted equity
shares in SDSB
designated as
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets  2,032  (2,032)  (828)  903  1,618  (1,618)
As at 31 March 2017

Effect of fair value
of unquoted equity
shares in SDSB
designated as
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets  2,238  (2,238) (902) 969  1,737  (1,737)

Good Hope PLC

52

10.   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 31 March 2018 2017
Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Bank Balances  6,915  369,254

Short-term Deposits  57,015  83,882

 63,930  453,136

11.   STATED CAPITAL

  As at 31 March 2018 2017
Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Issued and Fully Paid - Ordinary

3,883,782 Ordinary Shares (2017: 3,883,782)  68,713  68,713
 68,713  68,713

12.	 OTHER RESERVES

As at 31 March 2018 2017
Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets Reserve 5,680,773   5,511,973
5,680,773  5,511,973

	 Available-for-sale financial assets reserve

	 Represents the excess between the fair value and cost of available-for-sale financial assets.

13.	 OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 March 2018 2017
Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Unclaimed Dividend (Note 13.1/13.2)  49,764  395,799

GST Payable  -   843

 49,764  396,642

13.1   Unclaimed dividend for 2016/17 includes Rs. 344.44 Mn of dividends relating to non-
resident shareholders due to pending approval of the Controller of Exchange of Sri Lanka
as at 31 March 2017. This approval was received on 20 April 2017 and consequently the
dividend to non-resident shareholders were remitted during the financial year.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017/18

53

13.2   Movement of Unclaimed Dividend

As at 31 March 2018 2017
Rs. '000 Rs. '000

At the beginning of the year  395,799  48,606
Dividend proposed  -   535,595
Dividend forfeited  (815)  (676)